# 365.00 4239

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM606540

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Jefferies Finance LLC		11/03/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	P & L Development, LLC	
Street Address:	609-2 Cantiague Rock Road	
City:	Westbury	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11590	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	Aaron Industries, LLC	
Street Address:	609-2 Cantiague Rock Road	
City:	Westbury	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	11590	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4239573	PLD		
Registration Number:	4215781	PLDEVELOPMENTS		
Registration Number:	4215780	PLDEVELOPMENTS		
Registration Number:	4547768	READY INCASE		
Registration Number:	4547767	READY IN CASE		
Registration Number:	4626399	HEARTBURN RELIEF 24 HOUR		
Registration Number:	4456896	PUT OUR QUALITY AND SERVICE BEHIND YOURB		
Registration Number:	4742171	READY INCASE		
Registration Number:	5615690	WB WELLNESS BASICS		
Registration Number:	5171721	EASYLAX		
Registration Number:	4265631	AH AARONHEALTH		
Registration Number:	4265632	AH AARONHEALTH KIDS		
Registration Number:	2158098	OUR SPECIAL VALUE		
	-	TRADEMARK		

900578074 REEL: 007094 FRAME: 0211

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2044940	ISO-BLU

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-993-2622

Email: gayle.grocke@lw.com
Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP
Address Line 1: 330 N. Wabash Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	064194-0002		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gayle D. Grocke		
SIGNATURE:	/gdg/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/03/2020		

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=PLD - Trademark Release (Executed) (118535547.1)#page1.tif source=PLD - Trademark Release (Executed) (118535547.1)#page2.tif source=PLD - Trademark Release (Executed) (118535547.1)#page3.tif source=PLD - Trademark Release (Executed) (118535547.1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007094 FRAME: 0212

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("<u>Trademark Release</u>") is made as of November 3, 2020, by **JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantee</u>") in favor of **P & L DEVELOPMENT**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company having its chief executive office at 609-2 Cantiague Rock Road, Westbury, NY 11590, and **AARON INDUSTRIES**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company having its chief executive office at 609-2 Cantiague Rock Road, Westbury, NY 11590 (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>," and collectively, the "Grantors").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors entered into that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated June 28, 2019 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with Grantee, notice of which was recorded on June 28, 2019 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6682, Frame 0222.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantors granted the Grantee, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Grantee, in and to all of the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks listed in Schedule A, and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

WHEREAS, the Grantee has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Grantee, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Trademark Collateral of the Grantors, including the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark Collateral, and assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantors any and all of its rights, title and interest in such Trademark Collateral, together with (1) all proceeds and products of such Trademark Collateral, (2) the goodwill associated with such Trademark Collateral, (3) all registrations and applications in connection with such Trademark Collateral, (4) all extensions and renewals in connection with such Trademark Collateral and (5) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of such Trademark Collateral or unfair competition regarding the same, and any and all other rights, title and interest in and to such Trademark Collateral and related rights that the Grantee may have.

The Grantee agrees, at the Grantors' expense, to cooperate with the Grantors, to take all further actions and to provide the Grantors with the information and additional authorization, in each case, as reasonably required or desirable to effect the purpose of this Trademark Release. The Grantee hereby authorizes this Trademark Release to be filed and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other offices as may be necessary to carry out the intention of this Trademark Release. The Grantee hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Trademark Release.

1

This Trademark Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

#93802668v4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007094 FRAME: 0214

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Grantee has caused this Trademark Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC,

as Grantee

By:

Name: Paul Chisholm

Title: Managing Director

### **SCHEDULE A**

## TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

No.	Title	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
1.	PLD	76710699	02/27/2012	4239573	11/13/2012	P & L Development, LLC
2.	PLDEVELOPMENTS	76710702	02/27/2012	4215781	10/02/2012	P & L Development, LLC
3.	PLDEVELOPMENTS (Design)	76710701	02/27/2012	4215780	10/02/2012	P & L Development, LLC
4.	READY IN CASE	76712475	09/25/2012	4547768	06/10/2014	P & L Development, LLC
5.	READY INCASE	76711996	07/23/2012	4547767	06/10/2014	P & L Development, LLC
6.	HEARTBURN RELIEF 24 HOUR	76712900	11/20/2012	4626399	10/21/2014	P & L Development, LLC
7.	PUT OUR QUALITY AND SERVICE BEHIND YOUR BRAND	76714058	04/30/2013	4456896	12/31/2013	P & L Development, LLC
8.	READY INCASE (Design)	86276186	05/08/2014	4742171	05/26/2015	P & L Development, LLC
9.	WB WELLNESS BASICS (Design)	87854894	03/29/2018	5615690	11/27/2018	P & L Development, LLC
10.	EASYLAX	76719358	05/27/2016	5171721	03/28/2017	P & L Development, LLC
11.	AH AARONHEALTH (Design)	85483293	11/30/2011	4265631	12/25/2012	Aaron Industries, LLC
12.	AH AARONHEALTH KIDS (Design)	85483343	11/30/2011	4265632	12/25/2012	Aaron Industries, LLC
13.	OUR SPECIAL VALUE	75111759	05/30/1996	2158098	05/19/1998	P & L Development, LLC
14.	ISO-BLU	74702765	07/17/1995	2044940	05/11/1997	Aaron Industries, LLC

#93802668v4

**RECORDED: 11/03/2020** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007094 FRAME: 0216